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How to apply?








  Dr. Ulrike Schaub, Coordinator

(International Bureau of the Federal Ministry of Education and Research)

Dear students and young scientists,

dear scientific community,

IPSWaT is a scholarship program funded by the German Federal Ministry of Education and Research (BMBF – Bundesministerium für Bildung und Forschung). It allows students and young scientists from all over the world to become Master and / or Ph.D students at a German university/university of applied sciences.


As an IPSWaT scholarship holder you will be invited to come to Germany and study and live here for two (Master) resp. three (Ph.D.) years, while the scholarship covers for some of your travel expenses and living costs, insurance and, if necessary, a German language course. Your English skills must be very good, because the language of instruction is usually English.

Details (amount of maximum payments etc.) will be explained to you via the course directors/P.I.s and in a brochure after you will be accepted as a grantee. But how to get to this point?

First of all, you already must have passed a bachelor and/or master study program in the field of water technologies, your English skills must be very good (i.e. TOEFL min. 550 pts., computer based min. 213 pts, internet based min. 79 pts ) and you must apply first of all directly and only to the participating universities (see excerpt ) for acceptance in their international study courses (Master) or find a P.I. who is willing to sponsor your Ph.D. research (all German universities may participate, when the Ph.D. candidate is either an Alumni of the IPSWaT master program and/or will be involved in one of the BMBF research programs/projects).

Each February, the course directors and Ph.D. supervisors will suggest their best ranking students to us and according to these lists we will find the most suitable candidates. Then we will inform the universities, about which students will be putative scholarship holders of the IPSWaT program and they will contact the applicants, providing further information.


Please note: You should always address only the universities with questions for travelling, accommodation, payments etc.

You cannot apply directly by contacting us!

For further information see: http://www.internationales-buero.de/de/777.php

We wish all the best for your future and hope to see you soon in Germany!

excerpt 
	University
	URL
	Contact
	Phone
	Email

	TU Berlin
	http://www.wasserreinhaltung.de
	Prof. Dr. Martin Jekel


	+49-30 / 314-25 058
	martin.jekel@tu-berlin.de

	Ruhr-Universität Bochum


	http://www.rub.de/siwawi


	Prof. Dr. Hermann Orth


	+49-234 / 32-25 891
	siwawi@rub.de


	Rheinische Friedrich Wilhelms- Universität Bonn
	http://www.zef.de


	Prof. Dr. Paul L. G. Vlek (Director), 

Dr. Christopher Martius
	+49-228 / 73-18 66 

or 

+49-228 / 73-18 38
	p.vlek@uni-bonn.de, 

c.martius@uni-bonn.de

	Rheinische Friedrich

Wilhelms-Universität Bonn, Landwirtschaftliche Fakultät
	http://www.ipe.uni-bonn.de


	Dr. Joachim Clemens
	+49-228 / 73-21 50


	a.clemens@uni-bonn.de

	BTU Cottbus
	http://www.tu-cottbus.de/environment
check out the Ph.D. program

http://www.euroaquae.org

	Dipl.-Ing. Bernadette Hoppe

Uta Klimpke
	+49-355 / 69 47 12

+49-355 / 69 22 62
	hoppeb@tu-cottbus.de
erm.administration@tu-cottbus.de


klimpke@tu-cottbus.de

	TU Darmstadt


	http://www.trophee.tu-darmstadt.de/  (Master)

http://www.iwar.bauing.tu-darmstadt.de/WV/Deutsch/index.htm (PhD)
	Prof. Dr. Christoph Schüth

Prof. Dr. Wilhelm Urban
	+49-6151 / 16-20 71

+49-6151 /16-39 39
	schueth@geo.tu-darmstadt.de
w.urban@iwar.tu-darmstadt.de


	Universität Duisburg Essen


	http://www.uni-due.de/water-science
	Prof. Dr. Torsten Schmidt
	+49-203 / 379-33 11
	torsten.schmidt@uni-due.de


	Johann Wolfgang Goethe Universität Frankfurt/Main
	http://www.geo.uni-frankfurt.de/ipg/ag/dl/index.html

	Prof. Dr. Petra Döll


	+49-69 / 798-22393


	p.doell@em.uni-frankfurt.de


	TU Bergakademie Freiberg
	http://www.fak3.tu-freiberg.de/geokompetenz.html

	Prof. Dr. Christian Buhrow
	+49-3731-39-2492
	ifgt@ifgt.tu-freiberg.de


	TU Hamburg-Harburg
	http://www.tu-harburg.de/aww/ipswat/

	Martina Winker
	+49-40 / 42878 29 82
	ipsw_prg@tu-harburg.de

	Universität Karlsruhe
	http://www.iwk.uni-karlsruhe.de
http://www.rz.uni-karlsruhe.de/~iba
http://www.rz.uni-karlsruhe.de/~gh40/Web/
 (PhD)


	Prof. Dr. Josef Winter

Dr. rer. nat. Charlotte Kämpf

Prof. Dr. Hermann H. Hahn und Prof. Dr. Josef Winter
	+49-721/ 608  2297

+49-721 / 608-2696

+49 721 608-2457
+49-721/ 608  2297


	josef.winter@iba.uka.de
res.eng@bgu.uni-karlsruhe.de
hermann.hahn@iwg.uni-karlsruhe.de

	FH Köln,

Institute for Technology and Resources Management in the Tropics and Subtropics


	http://www.tt.fh-koeln.de
	Prof. Dr. Hartmut Gaese

Dipl.-Ing. Andreas Böhler

Dipl.-Ing. Simone Sandholz
	+49-221 / 82 75 2774

+49-221 / 82 75 2765
	hartmut.gaese@fh-koeln.de
andreas.boehler@fh-koeln.de
simone.sandholz@fh-koeln.de

	Universität Leipzig


	http://www.uni-leipzig.de/~geograph/

	Prof. Dr. Jürgen Heinrich
	+49-341 / 97-32 971
	jhein@rz.uni-leipzig.de

	Universität Lüneburg Standort Suderburg


	http://etrop.uni-lueneburg.de

	Prof. Dr. Hans-Dieter Olbrisch
	+49-5826 / 988-92 45
	olbrisch@uni-lueneburg.de

	Universität Rostock


	http://www.fms.uni-rostock.de/ieut/Umwelt.html

	Prof. Dr. Dieter Steinbrecht
	+49-381 / 498 94 30
	dieter.steinbrecht@uni.rostock.de

	Universität Stuttgart
	http://www.msc.warem.uni-stuttgart.de
http://www.phd.envwater.uni-stuttgart.de
	Dr. Matthias Schneider

Dr.-Ing. Gabriele Hartmann


	+49-711 / 685-66 616

+49-711 / 685-66 5 85
	warem@iws.uni-stuttgart.de
enwat@fak2.uni-stuttgart.de

	Universität Tübingen


	http://www.uni-tuebingen.de/geo/msc-aeg

	Dr. Peter Merkel
	+49-7071 / 29 78921
	peter.merkel@uni-tuebingen.de


i.A.


Dr. Ulrike Schaub, Juni 2008
